

10.02.2025

Present : Ms. Amita Kumari, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.

Mr. Anupam Kirti, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Affidavit of admission and denial of documents and proposed issues have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy has already been supplied.

An application under Order 11 Rules 12 & 14 r/w Section 151 CPC for discovery and production of documents is filed by Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she will take instructions on whether the plaintiff has the original documents of which production has been sought. She states that in case the plaintiff has the original documents, it will be filed by the next date of hearing.

She submits that in the alternative, reply to the application will be filed.

Let advance copy of the reply to the application be supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the defendant atleast 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that he has obtained the UPI details from the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff in which he will be transferring the cost referred to in the order passed on the last date of hearing.

To come up for arguments on the above application on 23.05.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
10.02.2025